

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY ON THE MOWER HOUSING

Briggs & Stratton warrants that, during the warranty period specified below, it will repair or replace the mower housing, free of charge, if it proves defective in material or workmanship or both. Transportation charges on the mower housing submitted for repair or replacement under this warranty must be borne by the purchaser. This warranty is effective for and is subject to the time periods and conditions stated below. For warranty service, find the nearest Authorized Service Dealer in our dealer locator map at our web address. The purchaser must contact the Authorized Service Dealer, and then make the mower housing available to the Authorized Service Dealer for inspection and testing.

There is no other express warranty. Implied warranties, including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the warranty period listed below, or to the extent permitted by law. Liability for incidental or consequential damages are excluded to the extent exclusion is permitted by law. Some states or countries do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states or countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation and exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or country to country.**

WARRANTY PERIOD

Item	Consumer Use	Commercial Use
Mower Housing	Lifetime to Original Purchaser *	90 Days

* For the first year of the consumer-use warranty period (90 days commercial-use), the mower housing is warranted against surface rust and corrosion, which is defined as any rust or corrosion that has penetrated the paint but has not penetrated the metal structure. For the entire term of the consumer-use warranty period (90 days commercial-use), the mower housing is warranted against rust-through, which is defined as rust or corrosion that has penetrated completely through the paint and the housing. The warranty does not include blades, spindles, belts, brake pads, shields or guards, attachment brackets and hardware, height of cut components, or other parts installed on the mower housing.

** In Australia - Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. For warranty service, find the nearest Authorized Service Dealer in our dealer locator map at BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM, or by calling 1300 274 447, or by emailing or writing to salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australia, 2170.

The warranty period begins on the date of purchase by the first retail or commercial customer. The warranty is not transferable to subsequent owners. "Consumer use" means personal residential household use by a retail consumer. "Commercial use" means all other uses, including use for commercial, income producing or rental purposes. Once a product has experienced commercial use, it shall thereafter be considered as a commercial use product for purposes of this warranty.

To ensure prompt and complete warranty coverage, register your product at the brand website listed above or at www.onlineproductregistration.com, or mail the completed product registration card (if provided), or call 1-800-743-4115 (in USA only).

Save your proof of purchase receipt. If you do not provide proof of the initial purchase date at the time warranty service is requested, the manufacturing date of the product will be used to determine the warranty period. Product registration is not required to obtain warranty service on Briggs & Stratton products.

ABOUT YOUR WARRANTY

Warranty service is available only through Authorized Service Dealers. This warranty covers only defects in materials or workmanship. It does not cover damage caused by improper use or abuse, improper maintenance or repair, or normal wear and tear.

Improper Use and Abuse - The proper, intended use of this product is described in the Operator's Manual. Using the product in a way not described in the Operator's Manual or using the product after it has been damaged will not be covered under this warranty. Warranty coverage will also not be provided if the serial number on the product has been removed or the product has been altered or modified in any way, or if the product has evidence of abuse such as impact damage or water/chemical corrosion damage.

Improper Maintenance or Repair - The mower housing must be maintained according to the procedures and schedules provided in the Operator's Manual and serviced or repaired using genuine Briggs & Stratton parts or equivalent. Damage caused by lack of maintenance or use of non-original parts is not covered by warranty.

Normal Wear - Like most mechanical devices, the mower housing is subject to wear even when properly maintained. This warranty does not cover replacement or repairs when normal use has exhausted the life of the housing, unless the cause is due to defects in material or workmanship.

Other Exclusions - This warranty excludes damage due to accident, abuse, modifications, alterations, or improper servicing. It also does not include used, reconditioned, second-hand, or demonstration equipment or engines. This warranty excludes damage or failure due to acts of God and other force majeure events beyond the manufacturer's control.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA LA CARCASA DEL CORTACÉSPED

Briggs & Stratton garantiza que, durante el período de garantía especificado a continuación, reparará o reemplazará, sin cargo, cualquier pieza defectuosa de la segadora para vivienda en cuanto a material, mano de obra o ambos. Los gastos de transporte de la segadora para vivienda sometida a reparación o cambio conforme a esta garantía deben ser abonados por el comprador. Esta garantía se mantiene vigente durante los períodos y las condiciones indicados a continuación. Para el servicio de garantía, busque el distribuidor de servicio autorizado en nuestro mapa de localización de distribuidores en nuestro sitio web. El comprador debe ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor de servicio autorizado y entregarle la segadora para vivienda para la inspección y prueba.

No existe otra garantía expresa. Las garantías implícitas, inclusive aquellas de comerciabilidad y de idoneidad para un propósito en particular, se limitan al período de garantía expresado abajo, o hasta los límites permitidos por la ley. La responsabilidad por daños fortuitos o indirectos está excluida en tanto lo permita la ley. Algunos países o estados no permiten limitar la duración de una garantía implícita ni excluir o limitar los daños secundarios y derivados. Por tanto, es posible que las limitaciones y exclusiones mencionadas no sean aplicables en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y también podría tener otros que varían según el estado o el país.**

PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA

Artículo	Uso particular	Uso comercial
Carcasa del cortacésped	De por vida al comprador original*	90 días

* Durante el primer año del período de la garantía de uso particular (90 días para uso comercial), la carcasa del cortacésped se encuentra garantizada contra el óxido y la corrosión superficial, que se define como cualquier óxido o corrosión que haya penetrado la pintura, pero no haya penetrado la estructura de metal. Durante todo el plazo del período de la garantía de uso particular (90 días para uso comercial), la carcasa del cortacésped está garantizada contra perforación por óxido, que se define como el óxido o corrosión que ha penetrado por completo a través de la pintura y la carcasa. La garantía no incluye cuchillas, husillos, correas, pastillas de freno, protectores o blindajes, soportes de fijación y tornillería, la altura de los componentes de corte u otras piezas instaladas en la carcasa del cortacésped.

** En Australia, nuestros productos están cubiertos por garantías ineludibles de acuerdo con la legislación sobre consumo de este país. Tiene derecho a un recambio o devolución en caso de avería grave y a una compensación por las posibles pérdidas o daños razonables previsibles. Asimismo, si la avería no es grave, tiene derecho a que se reparen o reemplacen los productos si no tienen una calidad aceptable. Para servicio de garantía, localice al distribuidor de servicio autorizado más cercano con nuestro mapa en BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM, llame al 1300 274 447, o bien, envíe un correo electrónico a salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, o escriba a Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australia, 2170.

El período de garantía comienza en la fecha de compra por el primer consumidor o usuario comercial final. «Uso particular» significa uso doméstico residencial personal por un consumidor minorista. «Uso comercial» significa los demás usos, lo que incluye el uso para propósitos comerciales, generar ingresos o alquiler. Una vez que el producto se haya usado para fines comerciales, de ahí en adelante se considerará uso comercial a efectos de esta garantía.

A fin de garantizar una pronta y completa cobertura de la garantía, registre su producto en el sitio web que se muestra arriba o en www.onlineproductregistration.com, o envíe por correo la tarjeta de registro diligenciada (si se suministra), o llame al 1-800-743-4115 (en los EE. UU.).

Guarde el recibo comprobante de compra. Si no se proporciona una prueba de la fecha de compra inicial en el momento de solicitar servicio de garantía, se utilizará la fecha de fabricación del producto para determinar el período de garantía. No es necesario el registro del producto para obtener el servicio de garantía de los productos Briggs & Stratton.

ACERCA DE LA GARANTÍA

La mayor parte de las reparaciones bajo garantía se atienden de manera rutinaria, pero algunas veces las solicitudes de reparaciones bajo garantía podrían no ser apropiadas. Esta garantía SÓLO cubre defectos en materiales y mano de obra. No cubre los daños ocasionados por un uso no adecuado o un mal uso, un mantenimiento o unas reparaciones inadecuadas ni el desgaste y la rotura propios del uso.

Uso no adecuado y mal uso: el uso correcto y para el que se ha diseñado este equipo se describe en el manual del usuario. Si el producto no se usa de la manera que se describe en el manual del usuario o si el producto se usa después de que haya resultado dañado, quedará anulada la garantía. La garantía queda anulada si se ha borrado el número de serie del producto o el producto ha sido modificado de alguna manera, o si el producto presenta indicios de haber sido usado incorrectamente, por ejemplo, daños producidos por un impacto o daños producidos por corrosión química/agua.

Mantenimiento o reparaciones inadecuadas: el producto debe someterse a labores de mantenimiento de acuerdo con los procedimientos y plazos establecidos en el manual del usuario, y para el mantenimiento y las reparaciones se deben utilizar piezas Briggs & Stratton originales o equivalentes. La garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por la falta de mantenimiento o el uso de piezas no originales.

Desgaste normal: al igual que otros dispositivos mecánicos, el producto está sujeto a desgaste incluso si se realiza un mantenimiento correcto. Esta garantía no cubrirá la reparación cuando el uso normal haya agotado la vida útil de una pieza o del aparato. Los accesorios y elementos de mantenimiento como filtros, correas, hojas cortantes y pastillas de freno (excepto las pastillas de freno de los motores) no están cubiertos por la garantía por sus propias características, a no ser que la causa sea un defecto del material o de fabricación.

Otras exclusiones: esta garantía excluye cualquier daño provocado por accidente, uso incorrecto, modificaciones, alteraciones, mantenimiento incorrecto, congelación o deterioro producido por productos químicos. También excluye cualquier complemento o accesorio que no se incluyera en el paquete original del producto. Esta garantía no incluye equipos o motores usados, reacondicionados, de segunda mano o de demostración. Esta garantía excluye los fallos debidos a hechos fortuitos y a otros acontecimientos de fuerza mayor que escapan al control del fabricante.

GARANTIE À VIE LIMITÉE SUR LE CORPS DE LA TONDEUSE

Briggs & Stratton garantit que, pendant la période de garantie spécifiée ci-dessous, elle réparera ou remplacera sans frais le corps de la tondeuse, s'il s'avérait qu'il comporte un vice de matériau ou un défaut de fabrication ou les deux. En vertu de la présente garantie, les frais de transport du corps de la tondeuse soumise pour réparation ou remplacement sont à la charge de l'acheteur. La présente garantie est en vigueur et soumise aux périodes et conditions stipulées ci-dessous. Pour tout service couvert par la garantie, trouvez le concessionnaire autorisé pour le service le plus près à partir de notre carte de localisation des concessionnaires, au [insérer adresse de site Web]. L'acheteur doit contacter le concessionnaire autorisé pour le service, puis lui remettre le corps de la tondeuse aux fins d'inspection et d'essai.

Il n'y a pas d'autre garantie expresse. Les garanties implicites, y compris celles de qualité marchande et d'adaptation à un emploi particulier, sont limitées à une année à partir de la date d'acquisition ou conformément à ce qui est prévu par la loi. La responsabilité pour les dommages consécutifs ou indirects est exclue dans la mesure où l'exclusion est prévue par la loi. Certains états ou pays ne permettent pas les limitations de durée de la garantie implicite. Certains états ou pays n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages consécutifs ou indirects. Dans ce cas, la limitation ci-dessus ne s'applique pas à votre cas. La présente garantie vous offre des droits juridiques spécifiques et il se peut que vous ayez d'autres droits qui varient d'une juridiction à une autre, ou d'un pays à un autre.**

PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE

Article	Usage par un consommateur	Usage à des fins commerciales
Corps de la tondeuse	À vie pour l'acquéreur original *	90 jours

* Pendant la première année de la période de garantie pour le consommateur (90 jours pour les usages à des fins commerciales), le corps de la tondeuse est garanti contre la rouille de surface et la corrosion, laquelle est définie par toute rouille ou corrosion ayant pénétré la peinture, mais non la structure métallique. Pendant le terme entier de la période de garantie pour le consommateur (90 jours pour les usages à des fins commerciales), le corps de la tondeuse est garanti contre l'enrouillement, lequel est défini par la rouille ou la corrosion ayant complètement pénétré la peinture et le corps. La garantie ne couvre pas les lames, arbres, courroies, plaquettes de frein, écrans ou protecteurs, ferrures et matériel d'attache d'équipement, composants de la hauteur de coupe, ou autres parties installées sur le corps de la tondeuse.

** En Australie - Nos produits sont livrés avec des garanties qui ne peuvent pas être exclues d'après les droits de la consommation australiens. Vous pouvez obtenir un remplacement ou un remboursement en cas de défaillance majeure ou en compensation de toute perte ou de tout dommage survenu dans le cadre des conditions raisonnablement prévisibles d'utilisation du produit. Vous pouvez également bénéficier de la réparation ou du remplacement des produits si la qualité de ces derniers n'est pas acceptable et si le défaut n'entraîne pas de défaillance majeure. Pour trouver le distributeur autorisé le plus proche afin d'obtenir les services couverts par la garantie, veuillez consulter notre carte de localisation de distributeur sur [insérer l'adresse du site Web], composer le 1300 274 447, ou envoyer une demande par voie électronique à l'adresse salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australie, 2170.

La période de garantie commence à la date de l'achat par l'acheteur au détail ou commercial, initial. « Utilisation grand public » fait référence à un emploi dans une résidence individuelle par un particulier. « Utilisation commerciale » indique toutes les autres utilisations possibles, y compris commerciales, créatrices de revenus ou locatives. Une fois l'équipement utilisé à des fins commerciales, il est considéré comme un produit d'utilisation commerciale dans le cadre de cette garantie.

Afin d'assurer une couverture totale et rapide de la garantie, enregistrez votre produit sur le site Web indiqué ci-dessus ou sur www.onlineproductregistration.com, ou bien envoyez par la poste la carte d'enregistrement de la garantie remplie (si elle est fournie), ou composez le 1-800-743-4115 (aux É.-U.).

Conservez votre reçu d'achat comme preuve. Si vous n'avez pas de preuve de la date de l'achat initial au moment de la demande d'un service en vertu de la garantie, la date de fabrication du produit sera utilisée pour déterminer la période de garantie. L'enregistrement du produit n'est pas requis pour obtenir un service en vertu de la garantie pour les produits Briggs & Stratton.

AU SUJET DE LA GARANTIE

Parfois, les demandes de réparations dans le cadre de la garantie peuvent ne pas être pertinentes. La présente garantie couvre uniquement les vices de matériaux ou de fabrication. Elle ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation inappropriée ou abusive, un entretien ou une réparation inapproprié, ou l'usure normale.

Utilisation inappropriée ou emploi abusif – L'emploi approprié comme il est prévu pour ce produit est décrit dans le mode d'emploi. L'utilisation du produit d'une façon non décrite dans le manuel d'utilisation ou l'emploi du produit après qu'il a été endommagé a pour effet d'annuler la garantie. Vous ne pourrez vous prévaloir de la garantie si le numéro de série du produit a été retiré, si le produit a été modifié d'une manière quelconque ou s'il présente des preuves d'utilisation abusive, telles que des marques de coups ou de corrosion par l'eau ou des produits chimiques.

Réparation ou entretien inapproprié – Ce produit doit être entretenu selon les procédures et les programmes d'entretien décrits dans le manuel de l'utilisateur. En outre, il doit être dépanné ou réparé en utilisant des pièces d'origine Briggs & Stratton ou des pièces équivalentes. Les dommages causés par un manque d'entretien ou l'utilisation de pièces n'étant pas d'origine, ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Usure normale – Comme tous les appareils mécaniques, votre machine est sujette à l'usure même en cas d'entretien approprié. Cette garantie ne couvre pas la réparation de pièces ou d'équipements usés par un usage normal. Les articles d'entretien et d'usure, tels que filtres, courroies, lames et plaquettes de freins (les plaquettes de frein moteur sont couvertes) ne sont pas couverts par la garantie, uniquement en raison de leur caractéristique d'usure, à moins que la cause ne soit due à des vices de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Autres exclusions – Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dégâts dus à des accidents, des abus, des modifications, des altérations ou un entretien incorrect, ni les détériorations provoquées par le gel ou par une agression chimique. Les pièces ou accessoires rattachés ne faisant pas partie du conditionnement d'origine du produit ne sont également pas couverts. Cette garantie ne comporte pas les moteurs ou équipement de démonstration, usagés, d'occasion ou remis à neuf. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les détériorations provoquées par des catastrophes naturelles ou autres cas de force majeure dépassant le contrôle des fabricants.

Not for Reproduction